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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr G Apps

Applicant’s representative:
Russell Jones & Walker

Scheme:
Railways Pension Scheme (Scientifics Section) (the Scheme)

Respondents:
1.
Scientifics Ltd (formerly Harwell Scientifics Ltd) 

(the Employer)


2.
Railways Pension Trustee Company Ltd (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Apps complains that:

1.1. His contributions towards the Scheme were raised from 5% of his section pay to 7.5% of his section pay

(i) in breach of the terms of the ‘Railways Pension Scheme Scientifics Section – A Guide for Members’ Booklet (the Booklet) and/or 

(ii) contrary to assurances made by the Employer and/or the Trustees that his contribution rate would be 5% of his section pay;

1.2. The manner in which he was notified of the changes to the contribution rate was unsatisfactory;

1.3. Information provided by the Employer to Mr Apps’ trade union about  the Employer’s contribution rate was inaccurate;

1.4. The Trustees failed to provide a substantive response to his complaints over a prolonged period of time, notwithstanding extensive correspondence by his solicitors and the intervention of OPAS.

2. Mr Apps complains that by virtue of these various acts  he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss, distress and inconvenience. Mr Apps also claims to have incurred legal expenses in pursuing  his complaint.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

4. The Trustees submit that I do not have jurisdiction to determine Mr Apps’ complaint because there are individuals with a direct interest in the outcome of this dispute, namely members of the Scheme who joined the Scheme before 1 September 1999, who are not represented. The basis for this assertion is that were I to direct that certain members’ contributions to the Scheme be reduced, this would affect the funding of the Scheme, which would in turn affect the interests of non-represented members. I disagree with this analysis. It involves making assumptions both as regards the nature of any directions, which I may or may not make, and also as regards the consequences of the Scheme’s funding situation being adversely affected by my decision. As regards the former assumption, in deciding the issues before me I will be doing so only as between Mr Apps and the Respondents. As regards the latter assumption, it is not the case that an adverse impact on the Scheme’s funding would necessarily translate into higher contribution rates for members: see the Appendix for an extract from Rule 21 of the ‘Railways Pension Scheme – Pension Trust and Rules – Scientifics Share Cost Section’ (the Trust Document).  I therefore do not accept the validity of the Trustees’ submissions on this point. 

PENSION TRUST AND RULES AND MEMBERS’ BOOKLET

5. The Railways Pension Scheme (RPS) was established on 31 May 1994 by the Railways Pension Scheme Order 1994 (SI 1994 no. 1433) as the successor scheme to the BR Pension Scheme of the former British Railways Board. The RPS is divided into a number of actuarially independent Sections. The Scheme constitutes the Scientifics Section.

6. The Scheme is governed by a Pension Trust as set out in the Schedule to the Railways Pension Scheme Order 1994 (no 1433) as amended from time to time. Extracts from the Pension Trust are shown in the Appendix.

7. Scheme members are issued with explanatory booklets. Extracts from these “Guides to Members” are shown in the Appendix.

MATERIAL FACTS

Scheme contribution rates

8. An actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1998 showed the Scheme had surplus assets. Around the same time,  the Employer indicated a wish to consider utilising some of the Scheme’s surplus assets in accordance with the provisions of Rule 20 of the Scheme which provides: ‘[the Employer] and [the Trustees] and the Pensions Committee may agree to use some or all of the surplus assets in some way consistent with Revenue Approval, unless the Actuary determines the surplus is trivial or that it would be prudent to retain that surplus within the Section.’

9. Actuarial costings of a number of such proposals were obtained by the administrators of RPS (the Administrators), from the Actuary. According to the Trustees, these costings did not take  account of the admission of a number of new entrants into the Scheme, as the Trustees were not initially aware of such new entrants. Having subsequently become aware of a number of new entrants – 88 members in service at the valuation date of 31 December 1998 becoming 158 – the Trustees decided that they could not agree to the Employer’s proposals. 

10. In October 1999 Mr Apps and other employees of AEA Technology (AEA) transferred to the Employer and at the same time transferred from the AEA Technology Pension Scheme (the AEA Scheme) to the Scheme. Mr Apps claims that prior to the transfer at a meeting or meetings in September/October 1999 between Kevin Brown, the Managing Director of AEA Environment (Mr Brown), and employees of AEA, Mr Brown stated that the contribution rate which employees transferring from AEA to the Employer would have to make towards the Scheme would be 5%.

11. Mr Apps also claims that, in negotiations in the lead up to the transfer, Richard Bailey, the Managing Director of the Employer (Mr Bailey), provided the trade union representing AEA employees with information allowing a comparison between the AEA Scheme on the one hand and the Scheme on the other. I take the information concerned to be that contained in a document with which I have been provided entitled ‘Comparison of main features of AEA Technology Pension Scheme (Open and Closed Sections) and Railways Pension Scheme’ (the Comparison Document). This document appears to describe the contribution rate under the Scheme as ‘5% of Section pay’. Mr Apps also claims that, at the Employer’s first staff meeting following the transfer, Mr Bailey repeated the assertion that the contribution rate of members was 5%. Mr Bailey denies at any point promising employees that the contribution rate would remain at 5% and claims to have consistently told all staff that contributions would have to be at a level to match funding and benefits. 

12. Prior to the transfer, Mr Apps was provided with a copy of the  Members’ Booklet for the Scheme. He draws attention to various passages of the Booklet:

12.1. ‘The employer, the Trustee Company and the committee must agree to any changes to the section’s rules’ (page 10).

12.2. ‘You currently contribute 5% of your section pay to get normal scheme benefits. This low contribution rate is because extra assets transferred from the BR Pension Scheme are being used’ (page 29). (‘Section pay’ is defined in the Booklet as ‘pensionable pay less one and a half times the single person’s basic state pension.’)

12.3. ‘Your contribution is fixed each year on 1 July.  You will then pay that fixed amount for the following 12 months. The amount is worked out from your section pay on the previous 1 April and contributions are taken each time you are paid’ (page 30).

12.4. ‘Your employer normally contributes one and a half time your contributions to the scheme’ (page 30).

13. On becoming a member of the Scheme in October 1999, Mr Apps began contributing towards the Scheme at the rate of 5% of his section pay. 

14. On 18 January 2000 Mr Apps and others received an email from the Employer referring to changes to their rate of contribution. Mr Apps claims that the email did not indicate the date on which any such change would occur and that it suggested that the change would mean that members would pay the rate of contribution which they had previously been paying while at AEA (7.5% for some, 5.75% for others). 

15. On 16 February 2000 the Employer’s revised proposals for changes to contributions and benefits (the earlier proposals having been rejected by the Trustees) were discussed at a meeting of the Trustees. Mr Apps’ quotes from the minutes as follows: 

‘During the discussion on the proposal for the Scientifics shared cost of section cover, the exclusion from the proposals of those members who joined the section after 1 September 1999 was noted in [sic] the reasons explained. It was not clear whether the consultation had included this element of the proposal. Directors agreed that approval of the proposal should be subject to evidence of consultation on the exclusion of new members.’ 

16. The Trustees’ version of events is that: ‘The employer’s revised proposal was submitted to the Trustee’s meeting on 16 February 2000 and accepted. There … was no reason not to accept the employer’s proposal as it was in the interest of the Members… The Trustee’s Pensions Policy Director was aware of the consultation which had already taken place, and was advised by Mr Bailey that the Harwell Scientifics employees had been advised of the proposed amendment.’ The Trustees’ submissions continue, ‘The Pension Policy Director was told by Richard Bailey Managing Director of Scientifics Ltd between 16 February 2000 and 29 February 2000 that there had been advice given to the Harwell Employees.’ Mr Apps denies receiving any such advice regarding the proposed contribution rate increase. He also says that Mr Brown has told him that there was no negotiation with staff, or discussion with Mr Brown as General Manager, before either the e-mail of 18 January or circular of 6 March 2000.

17. On 1 March 2000 the revised rate of contribution became applicable in line with the revised Rule 3B.

18. On 6 March 2000 Mr Bailey on behalf of the Employer announced by circular note,  that in accordance with the amended Rule 3B the contribution rate applicable to Mr Apps (amongst others) would increase from 5% of section pay to 7.5% of section pay.

19. On 5 April 2000 Mr Bailey wrote to Mr Apps’ trade union that ‘The employer contributes 1.5% x employees’ contributions.’ Mr Apps states that  at the date of the letter, the Employer was not paying 1.5% of Mr Apps’ contributions.

20. In a letter to Mr Apps dated 11 August 2000, Mr Bailey acknowledged that the contribution rate of 7.5% was greater than that which Mr Apps (and fourteen other colleagues) had been paying while at AEA, namely 5.75%. Mr Bailey said that in order to correct this, from 1 August 2000 Mr Apps’ annual salary was to be increased by 1.75% to match the increase in his contribution rate.

21. The Trustees draw attention to the fact that contribution rates under the Scheme are calculated as a percentage of a member’s pay less a deduction of 150% of the basic state pension; this contrasts with contribution rates under the AEA Scheme which are calculated as a percentage of a member’s pensionable earnings without any such deduction. Accordingly, the Trustees submit that comparing the schemes’ contribution rates it is not simply a question of comparing the percentage payable under each. 
Delays in dealing with Mr Apps’ queries

22. A letter was written on Mr Apps’ behalf to the Trustees on 11 August 2000 asking a number of questions. On 1 September the Trustees asked for further information to enable them to respond. The requested information was supplied on 12 September and reminders seeking the response were sent to the Trustees at regular intervals until 14 May 2001. 
23. Mr Apps sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) who contacted the Trustees on 10 September 2001 setting out details of his concerns. The Trustees replied on 3 October that Mr Apps’ complaint was being dealt with under the Scheme’s Internal Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and said a response would follow ‘shortly’. However, OPAS had still not received any such response when Mr Apps’ decided to refer the matter to my office in July 2002.
CONCLUSIONS 

The Booklet

24. The Booklet is for explanatory purposes only and is neither intended to nor does displace the terms of the Trust Document. Page 2 of the Booklet makes this clear. In so far as there is a difference between the wording of the Booklet on the one hand and the Trust Document on the other it is the latter that prevails. 

25. However, notwithstanding that the Trust Document prevails, the issue arises whether the change in contribution rate was contrary to the terms of the Booklet and whether this itself amounted to maladministration. 

26. At least two passages in the Booklet to which Mr Apps draws attention do not lead me to find in his favour. 
26.1. Although the Booklet says that members ‘currently’ contribute 5% of their section pay, it does not say that this will always be so. 
26.2. The Booklet says that the Employer ‘normally’ contributes 1.5 times employees’ contributions but does not say that that this will invariably be the case. 
27. The passage on page 30 of the Booklet – ‘Your contribution is fixed each year on 1 July...’ – could be more appropriately worded. However, when placed within the context of the Booklet as a whole, given the conditional nature of the other passages, and given the clear statement that the Booklet is only a summary of the Scheme the rules of which are set out elsewhere (and which make provision for changes to contribution rates), it cannot in my view be said that the terms of the Booklet are such as to rule out the possibility of a change in contribution rate of the sort that took place. I therefore do not uphold this aspect of the complaint.
Assurances

28. Mr Apps claims that, prior to the transfer, the Managing Director of AEA Environment told transferring employees that their contribution rate towards the Scheme would be 5%. However I do not construe that as committing the Scheme to maintain contributions at that rate. 

29. The copy of the Comparison Document with which I have been provided is poor quality (making it impossible to read it in its entirety) but appears to state that the Scheme contribution rate is ‘5% of Section Pay’. Assuming, however, that the document was produced prior to the October 1999 transfer, then this information would, at the time that it was produced, not have been inaccurate. Furthermore, the document purports only to be a comparison of the ‘main features’ of the two Schemes. Its contents do not in my view purport to be a comprehensive comparison (they do not, for instance, explain the difference between ‘pensionable pay’ from which contributions are drawn under the AEA Scheme, and ‘section pay’ from which contributions are drawn under the Scheme). Neither in my view do the document’s contents amount to a clear statement that the contribution rate payable under the Scheme would always remain at its then current level. 

30. In summary, I can see no specific representation made by either the Employer or the Trustees, whether orally or in writing, to the effect that Mr Apps’ contribution rate would be, and would always remain, 5% of his section pay. This aspect of the complaint is therefore dismissed.

Knowledge

31. Mr Apps claims that the Employer and/or the Trustees knew or ought to have known at the time that they made representations to the transferring employees regarding contribution levels that it would soon be necessary to increase new members’ contributions from 5% to 7.5%. 
32. I have already stated my negative conclusion as to whether any representation were made to the effect that contribution rates would be, and would always remain, 5% of section pay. I further find that there is no evidence that either the Employer or the Trustees knew of the need for an increase in contributions prior to the transfer. As to whether they ought to have possessed such knowledge, I do not see any such absence as amounting  to maladministration. The Trustees were and are under an obligation to ascertain actuarial valuations of the Scheme at intervals of not more than 3 years (Clause 6B); the valuation carried out prior to the transfer had an effective date of 31 December 1998 and therefore no new valuation was due at the time of the transfer. As for the Employers, at the time of the transfer they had provided AEA and the transferring employees with the then available information about the Scheme and I find that they were not under a duty, contractual or otherwise, to try and ascertain whether at some point in the future members’ contribution rates might need to be increased. Accordingly, this aspect of the complaint is not upheld.

Procedure for approving amendment

33. The Booklet states that changes to the Scheme’s rules must be agreed by ‘the employer, the Trustee Company and the committee’. In the absence of a Pensions Committee the Trustees exercise the Pensions Committee’s powers under Clause 4 of the Pension Trust.

34. The Trustees state that at a meeting on 16 February 2000 they ‘accepted’ the Employer’s proposed amendments, there being ‘no reason not to accept the employer’s proposal as it was in the interest of the Members’. The Trustees also state that Mr McKinnell, Pensions Policy Director, had been ‘advised’ by Mr Bailey ‘that the Harwell Scientifics employees had been advised of the proposed amendments’ and that between 16 February 2000 and 29 February 2000 Mr Bailey had told Mr McKinnell that ‘there had been advice given to the Harwell Employees’. Mr Apps on the other hand questions this evidence. He cites the minutes of the meeting of 16 February 2000 as indicating that approval of the proposed amendment was subject to evidence of consultation, and he denies having been a party to any such consultation. Mr Bailey for his part states that the new contribution rate was discussed but could not be negotiated. Mr Bailey does not make it clear who was party to the discussion.

35. Notwithstanding the dispute over the timing and extent, if any, of Mr Bailey’s advice/consultation, the real issue, in my view, is whether the Trustees acted in accordance with Clause 13B(2); that is, whether the Trustees agreed to the amendments because they did not ‘consider that in all the circumstances the change would be improper or … not … in the best interests of the Members and beneficiaries’. 

36. There is no evidence before me that the Trustees considered the change to be ‘improper’. The issue therefore centres on the ‘best interests’ of the members. The duty imposed by Clause 13B(2) to consider the ‘best interests of the Members and beneficiaries’ is a duty to give proper consideration to the interests and legitimate expectations of the various Scheme members and beneficiaries taking into account relevant factors and recognising that not all classes of member or beneficiary will necessarily have the same interest. Relevant factors in this particular case included, in my view, the Scheme’s funding level, the reasons for its historical surplus (in part due to the contribution rates of longstanding members under predecessor schemes being in the order of 10% of section pay), future projections, and the level of contributions from members and Employers relative to the sums needed to fund each member’s accruing benefits (such contributions at the time not matching the sums needed to fund those benefits). Taking into account such factors (as I find the Trustees did), I do not conclude that in agreeing to the proposed amendments the Trustees were in breach of their obligations under Clause 13B(2). 

37. Accordingly, I do not conclude that the amendments to the contribution rate were implemented in breach of the Scheme’s rules and I therefore dismiss this aspect of the complaint.

Notification of changes

38. The increased contribution rate became applicable from 1 March 2000. Prior to this date, the only communication that Mr Apps claims to have received in respect of the change was an email from the Employer on 18 January 2000 which, according to Mr Apps, did not indicate the date from which the new contribution rate would be applicable and stated that members would pay the rate they had been paying while at AEA (which in Mr Apps’ case was 5.75% of pensionable pay). Mr Apps further claims that it was not until 6 March 2000 that the Employer announced by circular note that the contribution rate applicable to Mr Apps (amongst others) would increase from 5% of section pay to 7.5% of section pay. The Trustees, in their submissions , claim that they ‘notified employees promptly of the change of contribution rate by letter’; however, they give no details as to either the date of any such letter or its contents. The Employer for its  part has neither made submissions on this point nor provided evidence that contradicts Mr Apps’ version of events.

39. Based on the information before me I accept Mr Apps’ evidence. I find that the notification he received was deficient in terms of both its content and its timing and that this amounted to maladministration on the part of both the Employer and the Trustees. There is however no evidence that injustice was caused as a result of this maladministration. 
The Employer’s rate

40. Mr Apps claims that in a letter to his trade union dated 5 April 2000 Mr Bailey stated that ‘The employer contributes 1.5% x employees’ contributions’. As a blanket statement it was, at the time that it was written, inaccurate. But again I see no evidence that Mr Apps suffered any injustice as a result. 
Delay in dealing with Mr Apps’ complaint

41. It is clear from the correspondence that Mr Apps was trying to obtain a substantive response to his concerns for a considerable length of time. Between September 2000 and May 2001 numerous letters sent on behalf of Mr Apps went unanswered. The IDRP process appears to have begun around 3 October 2001 but was never completed. 

42. I find that the Trustees failed substantively to respond to Mr Apps’ concerns over a prolonged period of time. In addition they failed to deal with the matter under the Scheme’s IDRP within the statutory timescale. I consider that their actions amount to maladministration and I find that such maladministration has caused Mr Apps injustice. The injustice has taken the form of distress and inconvenience and I consider that an appropriate sum to award in this regard is £250. Mr Apps has asked that his legal fees be reimbursed. Mr Apps’ legal fees relate to the pursuit of his complaint as a whole. The fact that I have found there to be maladministration and consequent injustice only on this single aspect of his complaint does not in my view entitle Mr Apps to a larger award to cover those fees.  

DIRECTIONS

43. I direct that the Trustees shall, within 28 days hereof, pay Mr Apps £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of their maladministration as set out in paragraph 42 above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2005

Railways Pension Scheme

Scientifics Shared Cost Section

Pension Trust and Rules

Rule 3 governs Contributions to the Scheme. By a deed dated 29 February 2000, Rule 3 of the Scheme was amended and the amended Rule 3B provided:

(1) 
A member in Pensionable Service shall contribute for each Monday that he is a Member…

(B)
in respect of a Member who joined the Section after September 1999:…

(ii)
from 1 March 2000 to 30 September 2003 at a rate equal to the greater of:

(a)
7.5% of the weekly equivalent of the Member’s Section Pay; and

(b)
3.75% of the weekly equivalent of the Member’s Pensionable Pay

Clause 13B of the Pension Trust governs ‘Changing the Rules of any Section’. Clause 13B(2) provides:

‘The Trustee, the Designated Employer and the Pensions Committee for a Section shall by deed, subject to the restrictions set out below and to Inland Revenue consent, change any of the trusts, powers and provisions of the Rules of the relevant Section which the Designated Employer and the Pensions Committee requests to be made unless the Trustee considers that in all the circumstances the change would be improper or that it would not be in the best interests of the Members and beneficiaries of the Section…’

Clause 4 of the Pension Trust deals with a ‘Pensions Committee’ and provides that:

‘Until the Trustee has been notified that a Pensions Committee has been set up for a Section and has delegated powers to it…the Trustee shall itself exercise all powers, duties and discretions which might otherwise be delegated to or imposed on a Pensions Committee.’

Clause 6B of the Pension Trust deals with actuarial valuations and provides:

‘The Trustee shall obtain actuarial valuations of the Scheme or any Section from the Actuary at intervals of not more than 3 years from the date as at which the last valuation was prepared.’
Rule 21 governs ‘Shortfall’ and provides:

‘If an actuarial valuation of the Section by the Actuary shows that the Sections Assets together with future income and contributions due under Rule 3 and Rule 4 are unlikely to be sufficient to provide the benefits for Members … then paragraph (i) below shall apply and subject thereto, unless the Designated Employer and the Trustee agree within 6 months of the signing of the valuation arrangements to make good the shortfall, the shortfall shall be made good in the following way:

(i) …Unless the Actuary determines that liabilities in respect of Preserved Benefits represent less that 2.5% of the shortfall, the Participating Employers shall make payments (on a proportionate basis considered by the Trustee to be equitable) sufficient to meet in full the proportion of the shortfall referable to Preserved Benefits. If the Actuary at any time determines that the liabilities in respect of Preserved Benefits represent less than 2.5% of the shortfall then this paragraph shall cease to apply…

(ii) unless the Actuary determines that the remaining shortfall is trivial, the contribution rate referred to Rule 3A shall, subject to paragraph (ii) below initially revert to 1.5. Subsequently the contributions of Members shall be increased in accordance with Rule 3B and contribution of Participating Employers shall be increased in accordance with Rule 3A…’

A Guide for Members (June 1998) - extracts

Page 2

‘This booklet is only a broad summary of the rules of the scheme. Your entitlement to the benefits is governed by the ‘pension trust’ and your section’s rules, not this booklet’

Page 10

‘Every three years, the actuary to the scheme checks the contributions into and the investments of each section against the benefits the section must pay. The actuary then decides whether the contribution rates you and your employer pay need to change.’

Page 29

‘You currently contribute 7.5% of your section pay to get normal scheme benefits…If you were a member on or before 1 September 1999 you currently contribute 5%.’

Page 29 of the same booklet issued prior to entry of Members to the Scheme says:

‘You currently contribute 5% of your section pay to get normal scheme benefits…’

Page 30

‘Your contribution is fixed each year on 1 July. You will then pay that fixed amount for the following 12 months’

‘Your employer normally contributes one and a half times your contributions to the scheme.’
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